

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JARVIS PARKER, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAROL STAFFORD HAUGHWOUT
Public Defender

Gary Lee Caldwell
*Assistant Public Defender
Counsel of Record*

Office of the Public Defender
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida
421 Third Street
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 355-7600

gcaldwel@pd15.org
jcwals@pd15.org
appeals@pd15.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINION BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 11

 I. Florida’s Habitual Felony Offender statute is unconstitutional.11

 II. Florida’s broad felon-in-possession statute violates the
 Second Amendment..... 14

 III. The reasoning of *Williams v. Florida* has been rejected, and
 the case should be overruled. 18

CONCLUSION 30

INDEX TO APPENDICES

A. District Court’s Decision 1a

B. Order Denying Rehearing..... 2a

C. Excerpts from Initial Brief..... 3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)..	11, 12, 13
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	21
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978).....	24, 25
<i>Blair v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 1997).....	9
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979).....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	15
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	20
<i>Edenfield v. State</i> , 48 Fla. L. Weekly D1113 (Fla. 1st DCA May 31, 2022).....	9
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 821 (2024)	12, 13
<i>Florida Fertilizer & Mfg. Co. v. Boswell</i> , 34 So. 241 (Fla. 1903).....	27
<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 16 Fla. 291 (1877)	27
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 2006)	2
<i>Mallet v. State</i> , 280 So. 3d 1091 (Fla. 2019).....	2
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900)	19
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	15
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 392 So. 3d 214 (Fla. 4th DCA 2024).....	1
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	19
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U. S. 83 (2020).....	21, 22
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898).....	18, 19
<i>Trushin v. State</i> , 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1982)	9
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	16, 17
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 722 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	9
<i>Westerheide v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2002)	9

Williams v. Florida, 399 U.S. 78 (1970) passim

Statutes

§ 775.082, Fla. Stat. 7
§ 775.084, Fla. Stat. 3, 11
§ 790.23, Fla. Stat. 5, 14
§ 913.10, Fla. Stat. 6
Ch. 3010, § 6, Laws of Fla. (1877) 27

Other Authorities

Diamond et al., *Achieving Diversity on the Jury: Jury Size and the Peremptory Challenge*, 6 J. of Empirical Legal Stud. 425 (Sept. 2009) 25
Higginbotham et al., *Better by the Dozen: Bringing Back the Twelve-Person Civil Jury*, 104 *Judicature* 47 (Summer 2020) 25, 26
Jerrell H. Shofner, *Reconstruction and Renewal, 1865–1877*, in *The History of Florida* 273 (Michael Gannon, ed., first paperback edition 2018) 28, 29
John Gastil & Phillip J. Weiser, *Jury Service as an Invitation to Citizenship: Assessing the Civic Values of Institutionalized Deliberation*, 34 *Pol'y Stud. J.* 605 (2006) 30
Richard L. Hume, *Membership of the Florida Constitutional Convention of 1868: A Case Study of Republican Factionalism in the Reconstruction South*, 51 *Fla. Hist. Q.* 1 (1972) 28, 29
Shamena Anwar, et al., *The Impact of Jury Race In Criminal Trials*, 127 *Q.J. Of Econ.* 1017 (2012) 25
Smith & Saks, *The Case for Overturning Williams v. Florida and the Six-Person Jury*, 60 *Fla. L. Rev.* 441 (2008) 26
United States Courts, *Juror Experiences*, available at <https://www.uscourts.gov/services-forms/jury-service/learn-about-jury-service/juror-experiences> 30
William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 18, 19

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. art. I, § 22 3
U.S. Const. amend II. 2, 8
U.S. Const. amend VI. 11
U.S. Const. amend XIV..... 11
U.S. Const. amend. VI..... passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 2, 8
